Your Community Impact Statement has been successfully submitted to City Council and Committees.

If you have questions and/or concerns, please contact the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment at <u>NCSupport@lacity.org</u>.

This is an automated response, please do not reply to this email.

Contact Information Neighborhood Council: Woodland Hills-Warner Center Name: Sheppard Kaufman Phone Number: (818) 854-6249 Email: s.kaufman@whcouncil.org The Board approved this CIS by a vote of: Yea(13) Nay(0) Abstain(1) Ineligible(0) Recusal(0) Date of NC Board Action: 09/12/2018 Type of NC Board Action: For if Amended

Impact Information Date: 09/27/2018 Update to a Previous Input: No Directed To: City Council and Committees Council File Number: 18-0002-S111 Agenda Date: Item Number: Summary: The Board Approved this CIS on 09/12/18 by a vote of: Aye (13) – Nay (0) – Abstain (1) The Board of the Woodland Hills-Warner Center Neighborhood Council supports resolution CF 18-0002-S111 seeking additional support from DMV for expediting needed documentation; and Further we suggest the inclusion of the CA Department of Insurance in this effort to work with DMV, Safe Parking operators, and the City and County of Los Angeles in order to create and fund a starter program allowing those without enough financial resources to obtain, at minimum, an initial period of free coverage through the California Low Cost Auto Insurance Program.





Community Impact Statement

9/12/18

To: Councilmember Bob Blumenfield From: Woodland Hills-Warner Center Neighborhood Council (WHWCNC) Re: CF 18-0002 S111 DMV Coordination with Safe Parking Position: FOR (with comments)

The Board Approved this CIS on 09/12/18 by a vote of: Aye (13) – Nay (0) – Abstain (1) Update to Previous Input: NO

The Woodland Hills-Warner Center Neighborhood Council (WHWC) respectfully submits the following Community Impact Statement:

Whereas homelessness within the City and County of Los Angeles is at near record levels – including thousands of those who are living in their vehicles; and

Whereas Safe Parking programs are an important, low-cost, safe, and effective component in helping those in need obtain needed services, including access to more permanent housing; and

Whereas these programs also improve the quality of life for residents and businesses; and

Whereas opening Safe Parking locations in the San Fernando Valley, and other areas, has been stalled by registration and insurance requirements required for the vehicles to be allowed on certain properties;

Therefore we support resolution CF 18-0002-S111 seeking additional support from DMV for expediting needed documentation; and

Further we suggest the inclusion of the CA Department of Insurance in this effort to work with DMV, Safe Parking operators, and the City and County of Los Angeles in order to create and fund a starter program allowing those without enough financial resources to obtain, at minimum, an initial period of free coverage through the California Low Cost Auto Insurance Program.

Thank you for your consideration. Please feel free to contact us with any questions.

Sincerely, ayce Fletcher

Joyce Fletcher President Woodland Hills-Warner Center NC

Cc: Councilmember Blumenfield (CD3)

export Kay

Sheppard Kaufman Vice President Woodland Hills-Warner Center NC

WOODLAND HILLS-WARNER CENTER NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL 20929 Ventura Boulevard Suite 47-535, Woodland Hills, CA 91364 Toll Free 888. 680.7770 | Local & Fax 818. 484.3270 | www.whcouncil.org